UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

5’%
&

South African Educators Experiences Of
Learners Who May Have ADHD In Their Classrooms

thesis presented by

Maria Albertina Lopes

In the fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

Philosophaiae Doctor

in the
Department of Educational Psychology
of the
Faculty of Education
University of Pretoria

SUPERVISOR:
Prof. Dr. Irma Eloff
CO-SUPERVISOR:

Prof. Dr. Sarah Howie

PRETORIA
2008

© University of Pretoria




s
el

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
@), UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe YUNIBESITHI YA PRETO

R
RI
RIA

Acknowledgements

My sincere thanks and appreciation for the people that have guided me in this process:

a

a o o Aa

Thank you to my supervisors Profs Irma Eloff and Sarah Howie for your guidance,
formation and expertise in the process of this PhD.

Thank you to Profs Tjeerd Plomp and Drienie Naude for your input and expertise.

Thank you to Adrie van Wyk for the technical editing.

Thank you also to Zelda Snyman, Yvonne Munro and Prof Billy Fraser.

Thank you to Ruth, the peer reviewer, who reviewed the transcripts.

| am very grateful for the love and support of my family and friends. My sincere thanks go to:

o

Méae, thank you for the continuous prayers and support that you have given me in this
long process.

To my sisters, Carla, Manuela and Zita thank you for your support. Thank you, Carla, for
the editing and proof reading. Thank you also, to my other sister, Vanessa for all your
support, encouragement and proof reading, it is much appreciated.

Thank you to the many friends that have prayed; supported and encouraged me along
the way: Thank you to Bogareth, Rita, Kevin, Melissa, Matthew, Fr Luke, Fr Terry and Fr
Reg.

“God is not a deceiver that he should offer to support us and then, when we lean upon him,

should slip away from us.” - Saint Augustine.

—-000--



'
i

; UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

UMNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Qu®® YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Declaration of Authenticity

[, Maria Albertina Lopes (Student number 95146653) hereby declare that this thesis titled:

South African Educators’ Experiences Of
Learners Who May Have ADHD In Their Classrooms

is my own work, and has not been submitted for any degree at any University.

31% March 2008

MA Lopes Date



-

N UNIVERSITEIT YAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe YU

NIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Abstract

Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD), according to the DSM-IV-TR, is a
developmental disorder that is first identified in childhood, where children display inattention
and hyperactivity, impulsivity or a combination thereof. This PhD study focuses on
understanding and explaining how educators understand learners who may have ADHD in
their classrooms. The main research question is: “How do educators experience learners in
their classrooms who may have ADHD?"The main research question was developed into
sub-questions: 1) How do educators experience teaching and teaching the learner who may
have ADHD? 2) How do educators manage their classrooms with learners in their
classrooms, who may have ADHD? 3) How has the experience of educating learners who
may have ADHD influenced or affected the educator? A narrative research design was
employed, whereby 17 educators, from three different schools from Gauteng were
interviewed. Informed consent was collected from all participants. The textual data was
analysed using content theme analysis. The educators’ narratives varied according to
teaching experience and maturity within the diverse context of the school environment. Five
themes emerged from the data generated from the study. Findings from the study indicate
that: (1) learners who may have ADHD appear to be treated differently from the other
learners; (2) the educators’ keep learners who may have ADHD busy with different activities
as one of the methods most commonly used in managing learners who may have ADHD; (3)
the educators feel that learners who may have ADHD challenge them; (4) educators feel that
they need to be able to share information with other educators on how to manage and
support learners who may have ADHD and that they need outside assistance from a
specialist and (5) the educators feel that parents do not pull their part in assisting educators
and/or learners who may have ADHD. Subsequent to the theme analysis two interviews were
then selected, instrumentally analysed and discussed in order to represent personalised
accounts of educators’ experiences of learners who may have ADHD in their classrooms.
Lastly, the themes have been presented as a narrative.

---000---
Keywords
ADHD Educator
Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder South Africa
Experience EBD (Emotional and Behavioural
Classroom Disorders)
Learner

---000---



-

e
&
N UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

W, UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W VUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

TABLE OF CONTENT

Chapter 1:  An Introduction to the Study

1.1

1.2
1.2.1
1.2.2

1.3

1.3.1
1.3.2
1.3.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.6.1
1.6.2
1.6.3

1.7

1.7.1
1.7.3
1.7.3
1.7.4

1.8
1.8.1
1.8.2

1.9

1.10

1.1

INTRODUCTION

PURPOSE AND AIM OF THE STUDY
Problem Statement
Rationale

ATTENTION DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY DISORDER
Inattention

Hyperactivity

Impulsivity

RESEARCH QUESTIONS

THE CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK

RESEARCH DESIGN
Interpretive Paradigm
Ontological Position
The Role of Researcher

METHODOLOGY

The Research Process
Sampling

Interviews

Trustworthiness of the Data

ETHICAL CONSIDERATIONS
Informed Consent
Confidentiality

CONCEPT CLARIFICATION

THE ORGANISATION OF THESIS: OUTLINE OF CHAPTERS

CONCLUSION

---000---

Page

(2NN > BN G BENG) |

© N N N

© © ©O© o o

10
10

10

11

12



N UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

W, UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo VUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Chapter 2. Literature Review of ADHD and Interventions for ADHD

Page
2.1 INTRODUCTION 13
2.2 DEFINITION OF ADHD 13
2.3 DIAGNOSIS 14
2.3.1  Differential Diagnosis 16
2.3.2  Co-morbidity 17
2.3.3  Assessment of ADHD 19
2.3.4  The Decision Tree 20
2.4 EPIDEMIOLOGY 22
2.41 ADHD in South Africa 23
2.5 ETIOLOGY 23
2.5.1 Executive Function 24
2.5.2  Neurological Research 27
2.5.3 Genetic Influences 28
2.6 SELF-APPLICATION OF LEARNER’S WITH ADHD 29
2.6.1  Learning Disorders 29
2.6.2 Language and ADHD 30
2.6.3 Behaviour 31
2.6.4  Motor Performance 32
2.6.5 Parental Involvement 32
2.7 INTERVENTIONS 33
2.7.1  Pharmacology 34
2.7.2 Parent Involvement 34
2.7.3  ADHD within a Family System 35
2.7.4  Parent-Educator Partnerships 36
2.7.5 The Educator 36
2.8 CONCLUSION 38

---000---



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UMIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Chapter 3 A Conceptual Framework

Page

3.1 INTRODUCTION 39
3.2 EDUCATORS IN SOUTH AFRICA 39
3.3 THE EDUCATOR’S ROLE 42
3.3.1  Misunderstanding and Misinformation 42
3.3.2  Educator Knowledge of ADHD 43
3.3.3  Educator Self-Perceptions 46
3.4 CLASSROOM INTERVENTIONS 47
3.4.1 Behaviour Modification 48
3.3.2 Classroom Management 49
3.5 THEORIES OF ADHD 49
3.5.1  Barkley’s Theory of ADHD 51
3.5.1.1 (Non-) Working Memory 52

3.5.1.2 Internalisation of Speech 53

3.5.1.3  Self-regulation of Affect, Motivation and Arousal 54

3.5.1.4  Reconstitution 54

3.6 CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK 54
3.6.1  The Ecological Model 56
3.5.1.1 Dyadic and Triadic Relationships 57

3.5.1.2  Building Blocks of Psychological Growth 58

3.6.2  The Micro-System 58
3.6.2.1 Educator 59

3.6.2.2  Educator’s Training and Knowledge 59

3.6.3 The Meso-System 59
3.6.3.1 The Classroom Environment 60

3.6.4  The Exo-System 61
3.6.4.1 School Environment 61

3.6.4.2  Principal, Head of Department and Colleagues 61

3.6.4.3 Parents 61

3.6.4.4  School Governing Body (SGB) 62

3.6.5 The Macro-System 62
3.6.5.1 The Outer Environment 63

3.6.5.2  Health Care Professionals 63

3.6.5.3 Department of Education 64

3.6.5.4  Education Specialist 64

3.6.6  The Interconnectedness of the System 64
3.6.7  The Educator and Learner Who May Have ADHD 65
3.7 CONCLUSION 65

—-000-—



N UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

W, UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo VUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Chapter 4:  Research Design and Methodology

4.1

4.2

4.2.1
422
4.2.3
4.2.4

4.3

4.3.1
43.2
4.3.4
4.3.5

4.4
4.4.1
4.4.2
4.4.3
4.4.4
4.4.5

4.4.6
4.4.7
4.4.8

4.5
4.5.1

4.6
4.6.1

4.6.2
4.6.3
4.6.4
4.7

INTRODUCTION

RESEARCH DESIGN

Research Questions

Qualitative Research and Interpretive Inquiry
The Role of Researcher

Ontological Position

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Schools and Participants in the Study
Interviews

Data Collection

Data Analysis

THE RESEARCH PROCESS

|dentify the Research Problem

Reviewing Literature

Develop a Purpose Statement and Research Questions
Design and Piloting of Interview Schedule

Data Collection

4451 Recording the Interviews
4452  Transcribing

Data Analysis and Interpretation
Verifying Analysis
Reporting

ETHICAL CARE: INFORMED CONSENT
Confidentiality

TRUSTWORTHINESS OF THE DATA
Credibility

4.6.1.1 Reflexivity

4.6.1.2  Member Checking
46.1.3 Peer Examination
Transferability

Dependability
Confirmability

CONCLUSION
-000—

Page

67

68
68
69
69
70

70
71
72
73
73

74
74
74
76
76
77

79
79

80
82
82

82
83

84
84

84
85
85
86

86
86
87



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UMIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Chapter 5:  Themes of Educators Experiences of Learners who may have

ADHD in the Classroom

Page

5.1 INTRODUCTION 88
5.1.1  Description of the Participating Schools 88
5.1.2 A Short Description of Participants and the Interview 90
5.1.2.1 1a: School 1, Participant a 90

5.1.2.2  1b: School 1, Participant b 91

5.1.2.3 1c: School 1, Participant ¢ 91

5.1.2.4  1d: School 1, Participant d 91

5.1.2.5  2a: School 2, Participant a 91

5.1.2.6  2b: School 2, Participant b 92

5.1.2.7  2c: School 2, Participant ¢ 92

5.1.2.8  2d: School 2, Participant d 92

5.1.2.9  2e: School 2, Participant e 92
5.1.2.10 2f: School 2, Participant f 92

5.1.2.11 3a: School 3, Participant a 93
5.1.2.12 3b: School 3, Participant b 93
5.1.2.13 3c: School 3, Participant ¢ 93
5.1.2.14 3d: School 3, Participant d 93
5.1.2.15 3e: School 3, Participant e 93
5.1.2.16 3f: School 3, Participant f 93
5.1.2.17 3g: School 3, Participant g 94

5.2 CREDIBILITY OF THE STUDY 94
5.2.1  Member Checking 94
5.2.2 Peer Examination 95
5.3 FINDINGS FROM ANALYSIS 96
5.3.1  Theme 1: They are not Treated the Same as Other Learners 97
5.3.1.1 References from Textual Data 97

5.3.1.2  Exceptions 98

5.3.1.3  Discussion on Theme 1 98

5.3.2 Theme 2: Keep Them Busy 101
5.3.21 References from Textual Data 102

5.3.2.2  Exceptions 102

5.3.2.3  Discussion on Theme 2 103

5.3.3 Theme 3: It Does Challenge You — We're Not Perfect 106
5.3.3.1 References from Textual Data 106

5.3.3.2  Exceptions 107

5.3.3.3 Discussion on Theme 3 107

5.3.4 Theme 4: It Needs Sharing as Teachers and Help from a Specialist 109
5.3.4.1 References from Textual Data 109

5.3.4.2  Exceptions 110

5.3.4.3 Discussion on Theme 4 110



W UNIVERSITEIT YAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe YU

NIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Page

5.3.5 Theme 5: They Don’t Pull Their Part 112
5.3.5.1 References from Textual Data 112

5.3.5.2  Exceptions 113

5.3.5.3 Discussion on Theme 113

54 CONCLUSION 115

—-000--

Chapter 6: A Comparison of Experience and a Narrative of Educators
Experiences of ADHD in the Classroom

Page

6.1 INTRODUCTION 117

6.2 INTRODUCTION TO THE COMPARISON OF EXPERIENCES 117

6.2.1  Sally (Participant/Educator 1d) 117

6.2.2  Moira (Participant/Educator 2f) 118

6.2.3  Different Educator, Different Experience 118

6.2.4  Teaching and Learning 122

6.2.4.1 Class work and Homework 123

6.2.4.2  ADHD in the Classroom 125

6.2.4.3 Grouping 127

6.2.5 Parent Involvement 129

6.2.6  Sharing Information 130

6.2.7  Explaining Medication to Other Learners 130
6.3 GENERAL IMPRESSIONS- COMPARING SALLY’S AND MOIRA’S

EXPERIENCES 131

6.4 THE NARRATIVE 132

6.4.1 A story of a teacher’s classroom experience 133

6.5 CONCLUSION 135

—-000--



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

@t

Chapter 7. Conclusion to the study

7.1

7.2
7.21

7.2.2

7.2.3

7.3

7.3.1
7.3.2

7.4

7.5
7.5.1

7.5.2
7.5.3
7.5.4

7.6

1.7

OVERVIEW OF THE STUDY

A SUMMARY OF THE RESEARCH FINDINGS

Sub-question 1: How do educators manage their classrooms with
learners who may have ADHD in their classrooms?

Sub-question 2: How do educators experience teaching and learning
of the learner who may have ADHD?

Sub-question 3: How does the experience of educating learners who
may have ADHD influence them as educators?

REFLECTION ON ASPECTS OF THE STUDY
Reflections on the Findings in lieu of the Conceptual Framework
Reflection on Methodology

STRENGTHS OF THE STUDY

TRUSTWORTHINESS OF THE DATA
Credibility

7511 Reflexivity
7.5.1.2  Member Checking
7.51.3 Peer Examination

Transferability
Dependability
Confirmability

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CONCLUSION

LIST OF REFERENCES

LIST OF ADDITIONAL REFERENCES CONSULTED

—-000--

Page

136

138

139

142

143

145
145
148

150

151
151

151
151
152

152
152
153

153

159

161

179



W UNIVERSITEIT YAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe YU

NIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

List of Tables
Page

Table 1: An Example of the Transcribed Text with Speaker Turn Units 79
Table 2: Lincoln and Guba'’s translation of terms (Seale, 1999) 84
Table 3: Themes that answer sub-questions 139
List of Figures
Figure 1: Decision Tree 18
Figure 2: A Mind Map of ADHD from the Neurological Model Perspective 27
Figure 3: The Educator, Behaviour and Classroom Management 37
Figure 4: Barkley’s (1997) Model of the Impairments in Executive Function Predicted

to be associated with the Deficits in Behavioural Inhibition that

Characterises ADD 52
Figure 5: Conceptual Framework 55
Figure 6: The Study Research Process 75
Figure 7: The Distribution of Race amongst Participants 89
Figure 8: The Distribution of Age amongst participants 90
Figure 9: The Themes 96
Figure 10: An Ecological Systemic View of Learners who may have ADHD in

the Classroom 141
Appendices
Appendix A:  Diagnostic Criteria for ADHD according to the DSV-IV-TR 186
Appendix B:  Associated features of ADHD 187
Appendix C: ICD-1 ICD World Health Organisation (WHO) Statistical Classification 188
Appendix D: Interview Schedule 189
Appendix E:  Request to Principal 190
Appendix F:  Educator Informed Consent 192
Appendix G: List of Topics 194
Appendix H:  The Number of Educators and Schools Interviewed 195
Appendix I:  Member Checking 196
Appendix J:  Themes 197
Appendix K:  Feedback Form 198
Appendix L:  Research Ethics Committee Clearance Certificate 199
Appendix M: Transcripts from an interview with Participant 2f 200

—00000—



	FRONT
	Title page
	Acknowledgements
	Declaration
	Abstract
	Keywords
	Table of content
	List of Tables
	List of Figures
	Appendices

	Chapters 1-2
	Chapter 3
	Chapters 4-5
	Chapters 6-7
	Back



