

South African Educators' Experiences Of Learners Who May Have ADHD In Their Classrooms

thesis presented by

Maria Albertina Lopes

In the fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

Philosophaiae Doctor

in the
Department of Educational Psychology
of the
Faculty of Education
University of Pretoria

SUPERVISOR:

Prof. Dr. Irma Eloff

CO-SUPERVISOR:

Prof. Dr. Sarah Howie

PRETORIA 2008



Acknowledgements

My sincere thanks and appreciation for the people that have guided me in this process:

- ☐ Thank you to my supervisors Profs Irma Eloff and Sarah Howie for your guidance, formation and expertise in the process of this PhD.
- ☐ Thank you to Profs Tjeerd Plomp and Drienie Naude for your input and expertise.
- ☐ Thank you to Adrie van Wyk for the technical editing.
- ☐ Thank you also to Zelda Snyman, Yvonne Munro and Prof Billy Fraser.
- ☐ Thank you to Ruth, the peer reviewer, who reviewed the transcripts.

I am very grateful for the love and support of my family and friends. My sincere thanks go to:

- Mãe, thank you for the continuous prayers and support that you have given me in this long process.
- ☐ To my sisters, Carla, Manuela and Zita thank you for your support. Thank you, Carla, for the editing and proof reading. Thank you also, to my other sister, Vanessa for all your support, encouragement and proof reading, it is much appreciated.
- ☐ Thank you to the many friends that have prayed; supported and encouraged me along the way: Thank you to Bogareth, Rita, Kevin, Melissa, Matthew, Fr Luke, Fr Terry and Fr Reg.

"God is not a deceiver that he should offer to support us and then, when we lean upon him, should slip away from us." - Saint Augustine.

I, Maria Albertina Lopes (Student number 95146653) hereby declare that this thesis titled:

South African Educators' Experiences Of Learners Who May Have ADHD In Their Classrooms

is my own work, and has not been submitted for any degree at any University.

31st March 2008

----MA Lopes Date



Abstract

Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD), according to the DSM-IV-TR, is a developmental disorder that is first identified in childhood, where children display inattention and hyperactivity, impulsivity or a combination thereof. This PhD study focuses on understanding and explaining how educators understand learners who may have ADHD in their classrooms. The main research question is: "How do educators experience learners in their classrooms who may have ADHD?"The main research question was developed into sub-questions: 1) How do educators experience teaching and teaching the learner who may have ADHD? 2) How do educators manage their classrooms with learners in their classrooms, who may have ADHD? 3) How has the experience of educating learners who may have ADHD influenced or affected the educator? A narrative research design was employed, whereby 17 educators, from three different schools from Gauteng were interviewed. Informed consent was collected from all participants. The textual data was analysed using content theme analysis. The educators' narratives varied according to teaching experience and maturity within the diverse context of the school environment. Five themes emerged from the data generated from the study. Findings from the study indicate that: (1) learners who may have ADHD appear to be treated differently from the other learners; (2) the educators' keep learners who may have ADHD busy with different activities as one of the methods most commonly used in managing learners who may have ADHD; (3) the educators feel that learners who may have ADHD challenge them; (4) educators feel that they need to be able to share information with other educators on how to manage and support learners who may have ADHD and that they need outside assistance from a specialist and (5) the educators feel that parents do not pull their part in assisting educators and/or learners who may have ADHD. Subsequent to the theme analysis two interviews were then selected, instrumentally analysed and discussed in order to represent personalised accounts of educators' experiences of learners who may have ADHD in their classrooms. Lastly, the themes have been presented as a narrative.

---000----

Keywords

ADHD Educator
Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder South Africa

Experience EBD (Emotional and Behavioural

Classroom Disorders)

Learner



Chapter 1: An Introduction to the Study

		Page
1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.2	PURPOSE AND AIM OF THE STUDY	1
1.2.1	Problem Statement	2
1.2.2	Rationale	_
1.3	ATTENTION DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY DISORDER	5
1.3.1	Inattention	5
1.3.2	Hyperactivity	6
1.3.3	Impulsivity	6
1.4	RESEARCH QUESTIONS	6
1.5	THE CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	6
1.6	RESEARCH DESIGN	7
1.6.1	Interpretive Paradigm	
1.6.2	Ontological Position	7
1.6.3	The Role of Researcher	8
1.7	METHODOLOGY	8
1.7.1	The Research Process	8
1.7.3	Sampling	9
1.7.3	Interviews	9
1.7.4	Trustworthiness of the Data	9
1.8	ETHICAL CONSIDERATIONS	10
1.8.1	Informed Consent	10
1.8.2	Confidentiality	10
1.9	CONCEPT CLARIFICATION	10
1.10	THE ORGANISATION OF THESIS: OUTLINE OF CHAPTERS	11
1.11	CONCLUSION	12



Chapter 2: Literature Review of ADHD and Interventions for ADHD

		Page
2.1	INTRODUCTION	13
2.2	DEFINITION OF ADHD	13
2.3	DIAGNOSIS	14
2.3.1	Differential Diagnosis	16
2.3.2	Co-morbidity	17
2.3.3	Assessment of ADHD	
2.3.4	The Decision Tree	20
2.4	EPIDEMIOLOGY	22
2.4.1	ADHD in South Africa	23
2.5	ETIOLOGY	23
2.5.1	Executive Function	24
2.5.2	Neurological Research	27
2.5.3	Genetic Influences	28
2.6	SELF-APPLICATION OF LEARNER'S WITH ADHD	29
2.6.1	Learning Disorders	29
2.6.2	Language and ADHD	
2.6.3	Behaviour	31
2.6.4	Motor Performance	32
2.6.5	Parental Involvement	32
2.7	INTERVENTIONS	33
2.7.1	Pharmacology	34
2.7.2	Parent Involvement	34
2.7.3	ADHD within a Family System	35
2.7.4	Parent-Educator Partnerships	
2.7.5	The Educator	36
1 0	CONCLUSION	20



Chapter 3: A Conceptual Framework

			Page
3.1	INTROD	UCTION	39
3.2	EDUCAT	TORS IN SOUTH AFRICA	39
3.3	THE EDI	UCATOR'S ROLE	42
3.3.1	Misunde	rstanding and Misinformation	42
3.3.2	Educator	r Knowledge of ADHD	43
3.3.3		r Self-Perceptions	
3.4	CLASSF	ROOM INTERVENTIONS	47
3.4.1	Behaviou	ur Modification	48
3.3.2	Classroo	om Management	49
3.5	THEORI	ES OF ADHD	49
3.5.1	Barkley's	Theory of ADHD	51
	3.5.1.1	(Non-) Working Memory	52
	3.5.1.2 3.5.1.3	Internalisation of Speech Self-regulation of Affect, Motivation and Arousal	53 54
	3.5.1.4	Reconstitution	EA
3.6	CONCE	PTUAL FRAMEWORK	54
3.6.1	The Ecol	logical Model	56
	3.5.1.1 3.5.1.2	Dyadic and Triadic Relationships Building Blocks of Psychological Growth	57 58
3.6.2	The Micr	o-System	58
	3.6.2.1 3.6.2.2	Educator Educator's Training and Knowledge	59 59
3.6.3	The Mes	o-System	59
	3.6.3.1	The Classroom Environment	60
3.6.4	The Exo-	-System	61
	3.6.4.1 3.6.4.2 3.6.4.3 3.6.4.4	School Environment Principal, Head of Department and Colleagues Parents School Governing Body (SGB)	61
3.6.5	The Mac	ro-System	
	3.6.5.1 3.6.5.2 3.6.5.3 3.6.5.4	The Outer Environment Health Care Professionals Department of Education Education Specialist	63 63 64
3.6.6	The Inter	rconnectedness of the System	64
3.6.7	The Edu	cator and Learner Who May Have ADHD	65
3.7	CONCL	USION	65



Chapter 4:

		Page
4.1	INTRODUCTION	67
4.2	RESEARCH DESIGN	68
4.2.1	Research Questions	00
4.2.2	Qualitative Research and Interpretive Inquiry	69
4.2.3	The Role of Researcher	
4.2.4	Ontological Position	70
4.3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	70
4.3.1	Schools and Participants in the Study	71
4.3.2	Interviews	72
4.3.4	Data Collection	73
4.3.5	Data Analysis	73
4.4	THE RESEARCH PROCESS	74
4.4.1	Identify the Research Problem	74
4.4.2	Reviewing Literature	74
4.4.3	Develop a Purpose Statement and Research Questions	76
4.4.4	Design and Piloting of Interview Schedule	76
4.4.5	Data Collection	77
	4.4.5.1 Recording the Interviews 4.4.5.2 Transcribing	
4.4.6	Data Analysis and Interpretation	
4.4.7	Verifying Analysis	82
4.4.8	Reporting	92
4.5	ETHICAL CARE: INFORMED CONSENT	82
4.5.1	Confidentiality	83
4.6	TRUSTWORTHINESS OF THE DATA	84
4.6.1	Credibility	0.4
	4.6.1.1 Reflexivity	84
	4.6.1.2 Member Checking 4.6.1.3 Peer Examination	85 85
4.6.2	4.6.1.3 Peer Examination Transferability	86
4.6.3	Dependability	
4.6.4	Confirmability	86
4.7	CONCLUSION	87



Universite t van pretoria University of pretoria Yunibesithi ya pretoria Themes of Educators' Experiences of Learners who may have ADHD in the Classroom Chapter 5:

			Page	
5.1	INTRODU	UCTION	88	
5.1.1	Description	on of the Participating Schools	88	
5.1.2		A Short Description of Participants and the Interview		
	5.1.2.1 5.1.2.2 5.1.2.3 5.1.2.4 5.1.2.5 5.1.2.6 5.1.2.7 5.1.2.8 5.1.2.9 5.1.2.10 5.1.2.11 5.1.2.12 5.1.2.13 5.1.2.14 5.1.2.15 5.1.2.16 5.1.2.17	1a: School 1, Participant a 1b: School 1, Participant b 1c: School 1, Participant c 1d: School 1, Participant d 2a: School 2, Participant a 2b: School 2, Participant b 2c: School 2, Participant c 2d: School 2, Participant d 2e: School 2, Participant e 2f: School 2, Participant f 3a: School 3, Participant a 3b: School 3, Participant b 3c: School 3, Participant c 3d: School 3, Participant d 3e: School 3, Participant d 3e: School 3, Participant e 3f: School 3, Participant e 3f: School 3, Participant g	91 91 91 92 92 92 93 93 93 93 93	
5.2	CREDIBI	LITY OF THE STUDY	94	
5.2.1		Checking	0.4	
5.2.2	Peer Exa	mination	95	
5.3	FINDING	S FROM ANALYSIS	96	
5.3.1	Theme 1:	: They are not Treated the Same as Other Learners	97	
	5.3.1.1 5.3.1.2 5.3.1.3	References from Textual Data Exceptions Discussion on Theme 1	97 98 98	
5.3.2		: Keep Them Busy		
	5.3.2.1 5.3.2.2 5.3.2.3	References from Textual Data Exceptions Discussion on Theme 2	102 102	
5.3.3	Theme 3:	: It Does Challenge You – We're Not Perfect		
	5.3.3.1 5.3.3.2	References from Textual Data Exceptions Discussion on Theme 3	106 107	
5.3.4	Theme 4:	: It Needs Sharing as Teachers and Help from a Specialist	109	
	5.3.4.1 5.3.4.2 5.3.4.3	References from Textual Data Exceptions Discussion on Theme 4	110	



5.4	CONCL	USION	113
5.4	CONCLUSION		115
	5.3.5.3	Discussion on Theme	113
	5.3.5.2	Exceptions	110
	5.3.5.1	References from Textual Data	112
5.3.5	Theme 5	5: They Don't Pull Their Part	112
			Page

---000----

Chapter 6: A Comparison of Experience and a Narrative of Educators' Experiences of ADHD in the Classroom

		Page
6.1	INTRODUCTION	117
6.2	INTRODUCTION TO THE COMPARISON OF EXPERIENCES	117
6.2.1	Sally (Participant/Educator 1d)	117
6.2.2	Moira (Participant/Educator 2f)	118
6.2.3		
6.2.4	Teaching and Learning	122
	6.2.4.1 Class work and Homework 6.2.4.2 ADHD in the Classroom 6.2.4.3 Grouping	125
6.2.5		
6.2.6		
6.2.7		
6.3	GENERAL IMPRESSIONS- COMPARING SALLY'S AND MO EXPERIENCES	
6.4	THE NARRATIVE	132
6.4.1	A story of a teacher's classroom experience	133
6.5	CONCLUSION	135



Chapter 7: Conclusion to the study

			Page
7.1	OVERVI	EW OF THE STUDY	136
7.2	A SUMM	IARY OF THE RESEARCH FINDINGS	138
7.2.1		stion 1: How do educators manage their classrooms with who may have ADHD in their classrooms?	139
7.2.2	•	stion 2: How do educators experience teaching and learning arner who may have ADHD?	140
7.2.3		stion 3: How does the experience of educating learners who e ADHD influence them as educators?	143
7.3	REFLEC	TION ON ASPECTS OF THE STUDY	145
7.3.1		ns on the Findings in lieu of the Conceptual Framework	
7.3.2	Reflectio	n on Methodology	148
7.4	STRENG	STHS OF THE STUDY	150
7.5	TRUSTV	VORTHINESS OF THE DATA	151
7.5.1	Credibilit	у	151
	7.5.1.1 7.5.1.2 7.5.1.3	Reflexivity Member Checking Peer Examination	151
7.5.2	Transfera	ability	
7.5.3		ability	
7.5.4		ability	
7.6	CONCLU	JSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	153
7.7	CONCLU	JSION	159
LIST C	F REFERI	ENCES	161
LIST C	F ADDITION	ONAL REFERENCES CONSULTED	179



List of Tables

		Page
Table 1:	An Example of the Transcribed Text with Speaker Turn Units	79
Table 2:	Lincoln and Guba's translation of terms (Seale, 1999)	84
Table 3:	Themes that answer sub-questions	
List of Figur	res	
Figure 1:	Decision Tree	18
Figure 2:	A Mind Map of ADHD from the Neurological Model Perspective	
Figure 3:	The Educator, Behaviour and Classroom Management	37
Figure 4:	Barkley's (1997) Model of the Impairments in Executive Function Predicto be associated with the Deficits in Behavioural Inhibition that Characterises ADD	
Figure 5:	Conceptual Framework	
Figure 6:	The Study Research Process	
Figure 7:	The Distribution of Race amongst Participants	
Figure 8:	The Distribution of Age amongst participants	
Figure 9:	The Themes	00
Figure 10:	An Ecological Systemic View of Learners who may have ADHD in the Classroom	
Appendices		
Appendix A:	Diagnostic Criteria for ADHD according to the DSV-IV-TR	186
Appendix B:	Associated features of ADHD	187
Appendix C:	ICD-1 ICD World Health Organisation (WHO) Statistical Classification	188
Appendix D:	Interview Schedule	189
Appendix E:	Request to Principal	190
Appendix F:	Educator Informed Consent	192
Appendix G:	List of Topics	194
Appendix H:	The Number of Educators and Schools Interviewed	
Appendix I:	Member Checking	196
Appendix J:	Themes	197
Appendix K:	Feedback Form	198
Appendix L:	Research Ethics Committee Clearance Certificate	199
Appendix M:	Transcripts from an interview with Participant 2f	200